IN—= Ty 7T

F B -V5 1 A PARTS BOOK'

BagER2AREA—N—DOvTIT>
ULTRA HIGH SPEED TWIN NEEDLE OVERLOCK SEWING MACHINE




& /Devices

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. NAGOYA JAPAN.

g FB"’ VS1A' _ %%/ Specifications

S /I

] @)

L 0G0

2AREHES N - 2 KB

Twin needle over-edge chain stitch, standard stitch

2KEHE A - 1 ERHL

Twin needle over-edge chain stitch, mock safety stitch

kgL / Plain seaming

V2BV / Ruffling

F— 7 / Taping

INT ETHUERY) [ Ruffling with piping

Iy o'% v % [Back tacking

HESE ) ~3E4) / Extra light — light materials

| @4 ~chE4) / Light ~ medium materials

| sHE4~E4 / Medium — heavy materials

E~E4 / Heavy ~Extra heavy materials
}BEY) / Extra heavy materials

INivF—= b /Bulky knit

HEE/SILF— = b [ Exira heavy bulky knit

| #i%E#t / New synthetic fiber

pe
Z# / Standard
/B 3R / Small type
34— by 7%y /Semiauto backtack

R 44— K [ Standard lift
N1 Y7k [High lift
| #8/N1 U T b/ Extra high lift

25/ Fr S5 KHi)
2-row / with chain land

] tE#%AA#l . Detail of specifications

\~‘/

351/ FrS5 KéHY
3-row / with chain land

A5/ Fx>5 2 FHY)
4-row / with chain land

28|/ FxT Kkl
2-row / without chain land

35l/Fz52 RirL
3-row / without chain land

45,/ Fr 5 KEL
4-row / without chain land

SEA X [ Flat knife

A A X [ Angle knife

B 4 RIS / Angle knife, wide

B * ZiEH / Angle knife, wave shape

A A BN H / Angle knife, wave shape




—

Ul A~ WN

IN=U T ZHRAICKELT

. COFRE . ZOFXRDOEE (ERRODBAS A TVWBEHBERIERR) ICTHSNT

WBAHDERMUT L= FDPRUMTSNRTWVWEI L DEHDEDTT,
ORI, 1998F1TADTF—2IZETVWTERENEHDTT,

Bl FEL LICEHEREI NI HBEYH ) ET,

BN THIRT 28RN, I BETRLTSUET,

MEIA— FEPF X EE->TWABEE. F—VER—ERMA34TIN-D)TCHH
NTFTE W, R

I
A EBBRR . 1
CBUEBEREABEGR ... 5
C.o8HBRER . 7
B = = 9
E. U BIR . 15
G. AR TARBME oo 19
Ho BIL—/SBHR . 21
LRI —=NEAR 23
L. FomBBaItR .. 25
M. RIEFRR . 27
POSDREIRAGR ... (o 29
Q. BN AVERBEMRE ............... e 29
R.ZT7I-8EBER ... 3T
SNy TRy UREFR L e 37
Z TSR e 39
Ga. = VEER—EIR ... 43
Wa. BES NI .. 48

R N 49




ii

v A W N

Notes for using this parts book

. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

This book was prepared based on information available in November 1998.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by adottedline !____1!.

If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 43-47 .

o oy
}

CONTENTS
A. Machinebody .............ociiiiill 1 o )
B. Crankshaft mechanism ............................ 5
C. Needle barmechanism ............................ 7
D. Presser foot mechanism .......................... 9
E. Feedmechanism ........... ... ... .. ... 15
G. Knifemachanism ......... ... ... ... .. ... ... ..., 19
H. Overloopermechanism ........................... 21
J. Underloopermechanism ......................... 23
L. Lubrication .............. U 25
M. Threadtension ......... ... ..., 27
P.Needlecooler ..... ... ... ... 29
Q. Serging attachment .......................... ... 29 )
R. Ruffling attachment .............. e 31
S. Back-tacking ........... ... 37
Z. ACCESSOTIBS ottt e e 39
Ga. GaugepartsList ... .. ... .. i 43
Wa. Warninglabels ....... ... ... .. 48
INDEX 49




i 878-V5A
|



A . E£4&E3{%/ Machine body

?é%%ém
3 44 46 45
\Gog |

48
o

-~/ 50

40
L
.

878-V5A-052



A . EFERER / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAA NAME OF PARTS RM

2 520305001 o hii- TOP COVER
3 502606000 HEVEDLL S OIL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401212 41 ~34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
5 520306000 LR TARE PACKING
7 $23337009 1|dAat185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 539607001 VR 7 PARY FRAME SIDE COVER
9 062400812 5|+~34xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
10 520345009 T|dat14 RUBBER CAP, 14
11 520309101 HEPEEF Vs FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 2151 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
13 520310001 HERAES= I F: FACH: COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM, B
14 520311000 (VAR 2 PACKING
15 060400812 6|/¢1 > FMmaXs SCREW, BIND M4X8
16 523367001 W27 rhii-— FAN COVER
17 060400812 2134 > FMax8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
18 061400812 1143 21maxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
19 520878000 1|dat53 RUBBERCAP, 5.3
20 520313000 AU HIN-— FEED BAR COVER
3 520314000 LR AW S PACKING
22 062401012 6|+~ amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 539564021 e AR INSIDE COVER
24 544536000 RGP E S PACVA R S PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 381 > Fmaxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
25-2 523616101 112 24 2 46X10 SCREW, M4X10
25-3 $44535001 178514 > Fmaxgs —Jb SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 1% 7 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
27 539611001 TfvxzhnN-173 FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 539612001 iR g FAT FRONT COVER, L
27-2 539613001 RS PACH - FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-3 520319001 B FACH FRONT COVER HINGE
27-4 012400432 2|7FEZax4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 520320101 TfvxhN—-X pUIe FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-6 520321001 R TACPAES FRONT COVER SPRING
27-7 060400612 1|84 » FM4x6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 520327101 L= PACCE N o STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1781 > FMax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
28 060401412 3|51 > Fmaxi4 SCREW, BIND M4X14

9 520323101 I Eg %, FACSH FRONT COVER, S

130 062400612 2|F X aMaX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
31 012400832 1|7+ E54axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
32 012400432 7P FEJaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 520324101 1NWexhN—LT2F A1 FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 060400612 2151 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
35 520325001 HRTAHIN= P AL ZINZ PLATE SPRING
36 060400612 1151 >~ FM4xe SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520328001 Nyax7r—~t CLOTH PLATE
39 520330100 HyaRTL—-bH¥ITHT - CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 520331001 eV bra5~7% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
40-1 012400432 H7FEeSaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
42 012400632 1|7+ EF4Xe6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
43 520334000 NINATL—-t o2 CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 CRADE 2 PACKING
45 025040132 4leSH¥HFDAT4 WASHER, PLAINS 4
46 060400612 114 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
47 060401012 3PS FMaX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
48 520412000 21d4at37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
49 539625151 H7OxTL— b AL RIR SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 2|/54 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
51 156482000 1ea CAP, 4
878-V5A-052




. E{&B9f% / Machine body

60 5B§\/\/t
¢ =

878-V5A-052




A . E&ER / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RM

52 062401212 113 ~34x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

53 021400212 2224V b4 NUT, 2 M4

54 047602042 1 ATYLTE6X20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10

55 520412000 1ldat37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

58 539626021 NW/aRxRTL—- X/ FFA CLOTH GUIDE

59 060400612 2151 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

60 060400512 1781 > FM4axs SCREW, BIND M4X5

61 520338200 LRV Arkis OILPAN

62 520339000 LAV 2 PACKING

63 523350001 4ikea 472 MACHINE BODY LEG

64 017501212 41380 b5X12 BOLT, M5X12

65 523351001 4155 % WASHER

66 500075000 HWPAH-F EYE GUARD

67 060350812 251 > F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8

68 025350332 2|ESHHRHL135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5

69 520340001 HWFPAH—-F¥HyT 14 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 520342001 LHEPE 27 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

71 146598001 HosxoH % WASHER, SPRING

2 025050132 Hes¥Hx>3aIs5 WAGSHER, PLAINS 5

.3 530517101 S5{F~ay—6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 SEAL
74 520344009 1|dLt16 RUBBER CAP, 16

75 520345009 11dat14 RUBBER CAP, 14

77 081009070 10U > %P9 ORING, P9

78 154841001 1|d4L+168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8

79 S23357001 1jy2x710 SCREW, M10

80 520346000 NWHNVEIFT TS NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
81 062401612 1| ~zamax1e SCREW, PAN M4X16

82 520878000 f{d46t>53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3

84 507477009 1Hdayr7 RUBBER RING

92 525181001 HEERE AP EE AT THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (C)
94 544821001 MNe1vs oI LABEL, CLEANING

97 543453001 NZanaaAThe T I0 LABEL, CLEANING FILTER
878-V5A-052




B . EREh#hBE{% / Driving shaft mechanism

878-V5A-103



B . ERE)EMAE(R / Crankshaft mechanism

REF.NO.

CODE |qQTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<N{UTHE> <FOR HIGH-LIFT>
1 546921001 17y vr0xvyx CRANKSHAFT, O W/SCREW
<EN1UTE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>

LSS & 546922001 | 1|y Fmyypxyvx ___ |CRANKSHAFT,OW/SCREW
117 $25530001 T[7Fv£32sxa | SETSCREW, SOCKET M2.5X14 o
3 539629021 NS APYEE: BEARIG CAP

4 081031870 | 1|oU> ¥ 315 ORINGS31.5

5 062400812 | 2|>~o4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8

6 061400812 | 1% 35 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

7 072600000 | 1|47 <% % 46000 BALL BEARING, 6000

10 539630000 | 1|7 Ko vsxan CRANK SHAFT BUSH

11 $20356001 1les#sz10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 155559001 1les¥hz WASHER, PLAIN

13 S46900001 Hzvamnrsrer vy D-CHAIN STITCH THR. TAKE-UP SHAFT

14 048400242 | 1| rA77F3yCa0 RETAINING RING, C40

15 076203000 | 1|#~¥ Y% 46203 BALL BEARING, 6203

16 527868001 1|2 v ¥4 946203V BALL BEARING, 6203V
117 520361001 1 30% SPRING, WAVE

18 $20362151 | 1|o ko Tot1uxy CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR

20 $39631000 | 1|~X7U>FAHx BEARING PRESSER

21 $20353000 | 1lou>¥ O RING

22 062401012 |  3|+~amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

23 §20366000 | 177> FAN

24 539565101 17— PULLEY

25 012060632 | 2|7+ E56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

27 028060242 | 1|z ¥Hz26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

28 018062532 | 1|7# & k6x2s BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

30 $20357000 | 1|=vawnrAryrhi- CHAIN STITCH ECCENTRIC COVER
878-V5A-103




C . $+#B31% / Needle bar mechanism

878-V5A-118




C . §14ER3{% / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE__|QTY B2 Ad NAME OF PARTS RM|
<Nn{UTLE> <FOR HIGH-LIFT>
1 $46931001 | 1|AusS>smyEs 3u N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<ENTYTHA> <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>

1 | 546932001 | 1|nyssonvEs e N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY,S
1 018401622 [~ 2[7F#wtaxie | BOLT,SOCKETM4aXi6 o
1-2 523342001 | 1|7 b #Vaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
1-3-1 017061612 |  1|# W b6x16 BOLT, M6X16

1-3-2 118735002 |  1|##% WASHER

2 539644021 | 1|AUT o xBLL NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L

3 $39645021 | 1|AUT 5 X5 IR NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R

4 539646021 | 1|Ay Uy NEEDLE SHAFT

5 539647000 | 1|¥#% WASHER

6 146293001 | 1|+ #7E10 RETAINING RING, E10

7 520386101 | 1|hUFH &%y 3 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY

7-1 523342001 | 2|7 b Aivaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
7-2 $46899001 |  1|##% v %H L hex16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16

7-3 062350812 |  1|3~73.5x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

7-4 520391001 | 1|z~—¥ SPACER

-5 520392000 | 2|7z b FELT

7-6 155162001 | 1|x~—% SPACER

8 520393101 | 1|{nuH? NEEDLE BAR

9 539648021 | 1|/ UK 25D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D

10 $39571021 | 1{nu#s 450U NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U

11 104450101 | 1|T4t>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

12 X 1nyras3 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

12-1 146427001 | 2|79 b #2387 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
13 ¥ 2|3y nupcker NEEDLE, DCX27

14 539649021 | 1{NUAEHHTH A NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
15 018062532 | 2|73 hex2s BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

16-1 539650051 | 1|AU1s44I145F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F

17 062401012 | 2|3~ aM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

18 520413051 | 1|AUSS¥HIAaByYT SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT
19 062400612 |  2|F~max6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

20-1 520414001 | 1|AUT#44T1 58 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE, B
21 523418002 |  2|v # % axs SCREW, M4X5

22 520415101 | 1|1 koAU y MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD
123 520416101 | 1[4 k3.5%10 BOLT, M3.5X10
4 539653051 | 1|numyF NEEDLE GUARD, F

25 062350812 |  1|3~73.58 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

32 X IIVEE: NEEDLE PLATE

33 100032003 |  2|%5 %437 SCREW, FLAT 5M4.37
878-V5A-118




D . T R84%/ Presser foot mechanism

15

< 5 —7ft3F/ FOR TAPING >

39

P

878-V5A-201



D .3 T E{% / Presser foot mechanism

"~ CODE

REF.NO. Q'TY BErAd NAME OF PARTS R
1 520472001 NAyTFasevrd ADIJUST SCREW
2 S46887001 R E R o R PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 539577000 HNAvxzoviar CUSHION
2-2 047301642 HWATD T EAW3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
3 105161004 ¥ H* WASHER
4 520476001 I E R WA PRESSER SPRING
5 546889001 HoatyzoF MAIN PRESSER ARM
6 539659021 WA 777 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 539660001 HAYTF TNz PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
8 S39661001 HEEEYZ! SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 539662001 HoadyTyFA YN MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 11751 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
11 538663021 NAYTTLTFrLis- PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 WA T 775 LN~hT— COLLAR :
13 018062532 174k b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 WeSHH I 16 WASHER, PLAIN L6
15 539665001 HER e A AT AT SPRING
116 047502542 AT T EZAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
17 539770001 1o A%T4 SCREW, M4
-¢18 021400212 ey s NUT, 2 M4
19 520485001 1WA oz 75Uy PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 539666001 AT T LIt— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
21 546849001 1WA T7HFIF0 2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
211 047401642 AT TE AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
22 546899001 1|4 %Y %K)V b6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
23 539669101 Ny T7HF L= % SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 539670000 HAHTIFIT 450 PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060632 17 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 539671101 Az Foy PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 048090342 2{F A TE9 RETAINING RING, E9
28 530562000 IR ES WASHER
29 539672001 AT FEs PRESSER ARM PIN
30 012400432 1|7+ EZaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
31 523341009 NFaoveyxrIvyvirvyt NUT
34 $37070121 o1 H—d—Fv FINGER GUARD, V
35 060300412 11751 > FM3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
36 520435001 AT pYR PRESSER FOOT STOPPER
38 060300612 11731 > K M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
“|40-1 520494001 HWzo+4xTo7 SUB PRESSER ARM
41 062670712 1|9~ 3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
""""""""""""""""""""" [T <Wos0-2565) B> [<FORNEW SYNTHETICFIBER > |~
4 520477001 (B A PRESSER SPRING
40-2 536870001 HasxyxIo7F SUB PRESSER ARM
I Y E B e b < R | <FORTAPING> 7T o
39 523364000 HWF—-TT7eFo TAPE GUIDE
|
\
\
|
\

¢ 878-V5A-201

10




D . $#BTE8{%/ Presser foot mechanism

11

M020 50-1 M420 50-9
W020 | W420
T T T ST T T T T T T
| §—50-1-3 | | |
| <> 5042l } §—50-9-2 }
! 50_111 I 5091I
| | | |
! 5017 g——50-1-5 } : &—50-9-4 |
50-1-6 <=9~ 50-1-4 % 50-9-3 l
== s | | |
| <50 | | = |
\_ = J . _J
M520 50-10 M560 50-11
W520 W560 1
(S (T e 50113
| B—50-103 | | |
l <= 50-102 | | S<S—50-11 2}
l 250101 | { 50'“‘1|
50116
| | | 50—11-9l
| g——-:g-uﬂ 0—10-5{ | §—50-11-8 28-11-5}
-10-8 =22 -11-4
} \é/ — 0-10-4I :50‘”'7 l
a = 2 l <
| | | I8
S U U U L — _..J e s st s ttessrosn s st ot it ._..J
w820 50-18 MO60 . 50-2
W060
If‘*——-'—“—L—"——“—\ W070 If“—”“—i—‘—"‘-—*\
= 50-18-3 | W70 |
| ] I B 50-2-3 l
l 50-18-2 l < l
——50-2-2
TE = 50-18-1 .
} A } l T=)—50-2-1 }
| S B |
| @——50-18-“ | \%/ 24 l
| | | S |
| % | | =7/ |
\ - _J \ - _J
878-V5A-201




D . T RBE& / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY £ Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<M020,W020>

50-1 X HET: T PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-1-1 X 1|y # STITCH TONGUE

50-1-2 519496001 AT rUYE 14 PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-1-3 150755001 1|2 %318 SCREW, SM3.18

50-1-4 519258001 HER = PRESSER FOOT, F

50-1-5 S01295001 1|2 % 2 ¥2.38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

50-1-6 519259001 HET 4 N PRESSER FOOT, B

50-1-7 ____ | 140530002 | 1|¥xx>238 _____________| SCREW,5M2.38 .
SMAZOWAZ0S T T T T T T T T -

50-9 X HEL =LA PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-9-1 $19496001 A9z rUvr14 PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-9-2 106640001 11245318 SCREW, SM3.18

50-9-3 519259001 1|48 PRESSER FOOT, B

50-9-4 | 140530002 | 1|y x%v238 SCREW,SM2.38

T TTeMBZOWS20S T T T T T T T o

50-10 P 1|+9x3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

|50-10-1 X 1w 2 STITCH TONGUE

50-10-2 519496001 AT UV 14 PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-10-3 150755001 1o 2% 3.8 SCREW, SM3.18

50-10-4 $19296001 1|5-7#H41F TAPE GUIDE

50-10-5 105288001 1o 22238 SCREW, SM2.38

50-10-6 519259001 1|48 PRESSER FOOT, B

50-10-7 | 140530002 1|¥ 429238 _ |screw,sm238 .~

"""""""""" I Y =oAL

50-11 P HEL =LA PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-11-1 X 1| 2 STITCH TONGUE

50-11-2 519496001 AT rUYr1% PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-11-3 150755001 IPEE DAL SCREW, SM3.18

50-11-4 $19279001 1|4 TF PRESSER FOOT, F

50-11-5 $19300001 1F—THAE TAPE GUIDE

50-11-6 062630612 1|4 ~21238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SIV12.38-56X6

50-11-7 $19299001 1|++4x8 " | PRESSER FOOT, B

50-11-8 140530002 1o 22238 SCREW, SM2.38

50-11-9 026260136 1les¥HzaH526 WASHER, PLAINS 2.6

R I P 7 70> S o

50-18 Pg HER =7 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

30-18-1 Pg 11w 2 STITCH TONGUE

-(50-18-2 519496001 HERFAV LA PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-18-3 150755001 1122 93.18 SCREW, SM3.18

50-18-4 519279001 1|4 TF PRESSER FOOT, F

50-18-5 | 060630412 | 1|/Sf1>F238s5exa | SCREW, BINDSM2.38-56X4 _____________| ]
<MO060,W060,W070,W870>

50-2 X HER & PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-2-1 X 1w % STITCH TONGUE

50-2-2 519496001 AT UYL 8 PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-2-3 150755001 1o 421318 SCREW, SM3.18

50-2-4 '$19259001 1|44z PRESSER FOOT, B

50-2-5 140530002 1o x %238 SCREW, SM2.38

878-V5A-201

12




D. ##TB8{% / Presser foot mechanism

M620 | M040
We620 W040
50-14 50-19
S | E S ——
-19-3
| | | FEEE
: 50.142 | | <= 50-19-2
o——50-14 | )
| <s——50-14-1 | } 51— 50-18-1)
| | |
l | | §—~50 19-7 g———SO-w-sl
| %’ | [ t@/ 50-19-6 =7 50-19-4l
| | T e |
=
| | | <>/, |
\ _ - _J
W050 W0S0-25(SS)
50-25 5_(-)J-26
I N 50269
150 25.8 —@F > \. ao—50-25-7 l | i
| /4 | N ©—50-262 |
|50-25-5 } { S =—50-26-1 {
| & 50-26- @
[ §——50-25-2 l l50 26- 8 I
l50254 5025(3} }50266_% "502641
50-25-3 @)\\ ===
' T ==y
_________ - =
878-V5A-201

13




D . T BE{% /Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy B Ao NAME OF PARTS
<MB20,W620>
50-14 ' P 1|+4T43 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-14-1 $19496001 HAYT rYY 12 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-14-2 1 106640001 | 1)\>*x¥318  __________|: SCREW,5M3.18 .
<M040,W040>
50-19 X ERETH PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-19-1 P 11w STITCH TONGUE
50-19-2 519496001 AHTFUYF T4 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-19-3 150755001 119425318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-19-4 529870001 1|44 TF | PRESSER FOOT, F
50-19-5 501295001 12 % % 238x35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-19-6 519259001 1|44 T8 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-19-7 1 140530002 | 1)¥A%>238  __________| SCREW,5M2.38
o1 o
50-25 P MER S PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-25-1 X 1]y STITCH TONGUE
50-25-2 501295001 1|3 % % 523835 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
150-25-3 $30901001 1|44 T8 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-25-4 $30902001 1A Y TBR TR PRESSER FOOT TWIST SPRING
50-25-5 $30903001 1|+ TryyT PRESSER FOOT, FB SUPPORT
50-25-6 530904001 2lr Ty TR | SCREW, PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT
50-25-7 $19311101 A4 THHTRY SCREW, PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT
50-25-8 062670712 | 1|3 ~a357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
""""""""""""""""" T Swos0-25G9) B> | <FORNEWSYNTHETICFIBER >~ |
50-26 P e e PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-26-1 X 1w 2 STITCH TONGUE
50-26-2 $20391001 1|zo—4 SPACER
50-26-3 150755001 1|2 % %2 53.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-26-4 519258001 1|+4xTF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-26-5 501295001 | 1}v % %238x35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-26-6 519496001 HAFT YUY oA 2 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-26-7 150755001 1|9 42 53.18 SCREW, S\MI3.18
50-26-8 $36869001 ryze PRESSER FOOT, B
50-26-9 140530002 | 1|v#%v238 SCREW, S\VI12.38

878-V5A-201



E . % U B8{%/ Feed mechanism

78-V5A-202
15 8 5




E. % B{& /Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 ‘ 520496101 LY PP IPYE ECCENTRICLINK ASSY .

1-1 047250842 a7 eyEerawes PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5

1-2 520500001 T==ENT Y5424 (57) NEEDLE BEARING 24 RED

1-2 520500002 No— KT 79524 (F) NEEDLE BEARING 24 BLUE

1-2 520500003 THo—FT 728 (8) NEEDLE BEARING 24 WHITE

2 012060632 2|7+ E6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3-1 $20507001 1HsFxv RATCHET

4 012060632 2| 7F+ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 $23615001 AP F Sk N BALANCE WEIGHT

6 062401012 21 ~X3Mmax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

7 523458101 HZFIT Y PAZTUINE SPRING, TWIST

8 $39589021 A7 U793 FEED ARM ASSY

8-1 018061632 1|7+Ew bexie BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

9 $39674001 Ay UFaswyRar Iy FEED ADJUST SHAFT

10 539675001 TWRR T SPRING

11 081005070 1{joU9ps O RING, P5

12 025710232 Hes¥HxrFarare WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

13 025710232 HeSs¥HxFay476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 048040342 11h 2788 RETAINING RING, E4

15 S$39676121 L ER A E27) FEED SHAFT

16 539677021 1A &II11.1117 BUSH, 11.11-17

17 539678021 NEFDPrEESY FEED SHAFT BUSH, L

18 530562000 1{¥Hx WASHER

19 048090342 B A] RETAINING RING, E9

20 539679001 NERA L EES IWE FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP, L

21 081020070 1{oy > Fp20 O RING, P20

22 060400612 31751 > FMaX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

23 546891001 HERFLUEEEE] FEED BAR ASSY

24 $38312050 Hyawsyrtrounsdw FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK

25 142628001 21241 9U 52 9)0y FEED ROCK CRANK RING

26 $39683000 R ER AR & O R A 4 FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK

27 $39684021 WA UE1hyaAxTy FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 539685001 ey brhs— SET SCREW COLLAR

29 012400432 17FEeTaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 520530001 HVFES WASHER .

31 004350812 1]++52335X8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
132 012400832 7+ ES54x8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 =S A b MAIN FEED ARM

34 1018061632 1|75 # I b 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

35 $39773001 MWoats)yrs93 MAIN FEED LINK ASSY

36 $39690021 i ES WASHER

37 523360001 118 F5X15 BOLT, M5X15

38 502573000 UV EES WASHER

39 539691001 119 ks NUT, M5

40 S$39769051 Ry o UGFUL I3 DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1| 7+#KIL bex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

41 539690021 1 H % ‘ WASHER

42 523360001 1{sKI bSXI15 BOLT, M5X15

43 520523000 Nt UFdLPoFL YT FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT

44 520524000 21708147259 FEED BAR GUIDE

45 520525001 B PP FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
46 520740101 4 AR T8X109~ b SCREW, SEAL M4X10

47 520526000 3Ry 14 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 S43916001 AT FF I haxss — I SCREW, SEAL M4X10

419 025040132 AeSHHRAYL WASHER, PLAINS 4

50 539692021 Ty ryFagevusy DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
51 520543101 1o x2Ts SCREW, M5

52 §20544000 1My EsULT L8~ DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER

53 018061432 1174k h6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
878-VS5A-202

16



E . 2% U B§/%/ Feed mechanism

878-V5A-202
17




E. %! E8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EoXo NAME OF PARTS RM
54 $39593021" T FEyFaeyL—-93 DIFF. FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
54-1 539536021 1{=ib+v bs NUT, ROUND M6
55 S20547001 iR IPFACSYAY-3 SPRING
56 081005670 1loU >4 pPwWs5 O RING, PW5
57 047502542 1A FUFELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
58 $20554001 A ELE LIRS DOFFERENTIALSTITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 $20548001 2|h5—~ COLLAR
60 018061632 2|7 FFIL F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
61 5$25818001 2|73y Li—-X pYIS STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
62 060350812 2154 > F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2|5 Y HFHA35 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
64 539694021 eV brRIYTE SET SCREW KNOB
65 539695001 Neyrxv SET SCREW
66 520560001 TS EYHF SPRING WASHER
67 520561001 1l=rvaFageyzy MICRO ADJUST SCREW
68 546895001 1lwroaFaney A by STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST.

69 $29094001 HEE S5 F =1 S/ PAS MICRO ADJUST SPRING
70 048040342 1A TE4 RETAINING RING, E4
™71 $23628051 PR R VAR VAVE, - i f FEED DOG SETTING BASE
172 $23621101 1] h35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
173 $23612001 ey bhs-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
73-1 012060632 2|7+ EI6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
75 X Noado Uy 3 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
75-1 060630712 1]/51 > F238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7
76 $23621101 114 F35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
77 X B AE AZA DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 $23621101 1]£L b 35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
81 521091000 AR D, FACL B ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSY
81-1 $21092000 ETACY & COVERSPONGE
82 '$23616101 2| A% Tax10 SCREW, M4X10
83 $20527001 HrPTo%U12 OILREJESTOR PLATE
84 $23453001 2|F~Xa3X5Y —J SCREW 3X5SEAL
<SSH > < FOR NEW SYNTHETIC FIBER >
327 $36864001 | 1|sFzvyvss: T RATCHETASSY 7777777 o
3-2-1 047301042 1HxTIVL T PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
878-V5A-202

18




G. EAR - FTARBEIR/ Knife mechanism -

r"’"‘"“‘_—""“"""—'—"‘\

< A RF/FOR ANGLE KNIFE >

878-V5A-222

19



G .. X Z-F A ABF / Knife machanism

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ELAo NAME OF PARTS RV
1 546933001 NI AR9S590Y K730 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O
1-1 018401622 27 F#I b axis BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 1] beX16 BOLT, M&6X16
1-2-2 118735002 T H* WASHER
1-3 523342001 17+ rHYUaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 520571101 YT ARY EyF UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 HWER P —I DUST SEAL
4 539704021 19T RAAXZIVL UPPER KNIFEBUSH L
5 $39677021 1A 211.1117 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 $23619001 1Y rh5—73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 217+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mi6X6
8 520574001 o IAREEFY b NUT
17 520580101 INVEREF SRS & LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 1|+ ~6Xx8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 539707001 VYR AR MY Y FHLT A LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 2|+ ~TI6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 X HPERYS LOWER KNIFE
125 $39708001 NYEARFHT LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 11£Jb b 5X8 BOLT, M5X8
27 520585001 PR PR ME & & A3 SPRING
28 539709021 IVEF SIS SPRING HOLDER
29 060400812 117541 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
""""""""""""""" CTTCE A EGE S T T[<FORPLAINKNIFES T
9-1 520575001 17224 % UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 1|9~ 24x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11 025040132 HesyHzvas WAGSHER, PLAINS 4
15-1 144074350 PR UPPER KNIFE
61 _____ | 523621101 | _l#wb3sxs | BOLT, M3.5X8 ] .
""""""""""""""""" (TSR A EGES [ <FORANGLEKNIFE> T
9-2 520576001 Uy ARS % UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062401612 1|+ ~aMax16 - SCREW, PAN M4X16
12 520577001 1A 244 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 $20578101 | 1|wwxzxtvx14 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 Hes¥HESAY3 WASHER, PLAINS 3
15-2 520897101 Tho A ZRMEP ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
116-2 062300412 11~ 1a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
- <t Tvarii-vU> < OPTION PARTS >
15-2 520896101 1Ay A X ER ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 520579101 TS i ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
152 | S20898101 | 1|\nosx#mmd | ANGLE KNIFE, WIDEWAVEEDGE __________ .
878-V5A-222

20




H. _EJb—/XB8{% / Over looper mechanism

-~

@)

-

=
3

=
X

g,

_.._____.______.________.T__'___
9

&—13

<EBNAUT b
/ EXTRA HIGH LIFT >

%12

878-V5A-307

21



H . EJL—/YE{% / Overlooper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RM)
1 546940001 1y 2i—vay Ko IHE OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, S
1-1 018401622 Al 7 FFEN a6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 523346101 T 7F 7RIV b 6X145K Y A BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
2 520598000 2109 FIL KX ROD STOPPER
3 $39728021 {2 &111.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 539677021 1A &2I11.1117 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 520601001 ey -8y OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 $23619001 ey bHa5-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7+ E>e6xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 §23626001 UK EES WASHER
R 017060812 | flsmrexs | BOLT,M6X8 _____
o <N U7 FE> <FORHIGHLIFT> 7 o
9 S46896001 1l —8%a54 35H OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, SH
13 546903001 P27V FAZTEXS SET SCREW, M4X5
<ENAYTMHE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
9 $46901001 Ty —sF a9 3E OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E
13 012400432 1|7+ >4axa _ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
fo-1-7 §23342001 | 1|7+ vr#nvaxs [ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN)M4X5 ™~~~ 7] o
§9-1-2 S46899001 T H R Y £ F6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
19-1-3 155162001 1la~r—-4 SPACER
9-2-1 $38320100 IR e v VA AL o G s e SPACER
9-2-2 520355002 212 A% 3X85 SCREW, M3X8.5
9-3 529700000 219 TN —ISToF AL TITI b OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 2|7 F &I h6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
11 155247000 HEFS S DUST SEAL
12 X 1y —i% OVER LOOQPER, B
15 523611101 U7 F A ARNLFEALS POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH
16 060400612 21784 > FM4AXe6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
878-V5A-307

22




J . FJL—/5B84& / Under looper mechanisn,

\\

<NWVF—-=v IH
/ FOR BULKY KNIT >

878-V5A-308

23



1. FJIL— /xR / Under looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Eridq NAME OF PARTS
<N{UTHE> <FOR HIGH LIFT>
1 546941001 1o —130Y K9 30SH UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-SH
<EN|CUT+H> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
1 | 546942001 Hoan—soy F30E UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-E
-1 T 018401622 | 4[7F#ntaxis | BOLT,SOCKETM4X16 77777
1-2 523346101 1|7 H RV bexiak Y A BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
3 520598000 210V FTLE A ROD STOPPER
4 520621001 1|75~ ' COLLAR
5 546904001 Nogl—i1ssy UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523626001 1 Hz WASHER
7 017060812 1| b 6X8 BOLT, M6X8
8 539728021 T{A&I11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
9 $39677021 11X 201111417 BUSH, 11.11-17
10 155247000 1ExX by~ DUST SEAL
11 520625151 IPEIE A NIDE 2 & UNDE LOOPER HOLDER
12 523614101 1175228 b5X14 BOLT, M5X14
13 148782001 1| aR—4 SPACER
J14-1 520627001 1o a—s UNDER LOOPER
15 060351012 1]7¢ > K3.5X10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10
116 060350812 1178102 F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
17 158722002 A %xa2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
""""""""""""""""""" T <IuE =V RFES> | <FORBULKYKNIT> T TTTTTTTTT
14-2 S40866001 1o z—iz UNDER LOOPER
878-V5A-308

24




L . #¥5;m;E:8B8% / Lubrication

)Y 4

878-V5A-350
25



L. #&HEERIMR / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RMi
1 520655101 o d—A4 WORM
2 012500536 2|7 FES55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 $23366001 Hhs - COLLAR
4 $20656101 t|roaq FR>7 3 PUMP ASSY
4-1 520657001 U ESIN T ayh WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400536 2|7+ E58X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
4-3 520658001 1K a—-4—4 3 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 520660000 1R T -2 PUMP CASE
4.5 $20661000 1Ry Ta2 174 CAP, PUMP BODY
4-6 520662100 Hoanty OIL FILTER
4-7 520663000 1oOaEIFHT FILTER SUPPORT
4-8 062351016 414+ ~135X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 1| 75o 95— PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 HFS5o 9% —1R% SPRING
4-11 523460001 1] ~N16X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5
5 081008070 tlou>4p8 O RING, P8
6 018061432 2|7 FFI F6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14
7 508957001 A1 TF OIL FEEDING PIPE
}8 508956100 AN TAINE— OIL FILTER
9 081044070 1|0V > Jpas O RING, P44
10 512987002 HIEE P PRSI S r CAP, OILFILTER
11 060400812 351> Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
12 $46905001 =N F21—TH 3 OIL TUBE ASSY
12-1 147942001 2|1 Fa—-T A% STOP RING
14 520199001 1NT2nRtTYEF OIL PIPE JOINT
16 520199001 HIndan4ryxs OIL PIPE JOINT
17 520666001 NEay2INLTH 3 OIL PIPE ASSY
17-1 060400512 11784 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
18 520199001 HUnatane 7 I xs OILPIPE JOINT
20 148084001 A1 nr—-I<F OlL GAUGE WINDOW
22 520668100 HnUESYL 2 TTIL b NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 1145 3maxs SCREW, FLAT Mi4X8
24 $20669000 17z b FELT
26 060400812 1|81 > FM4axs SCREW, BIND M4X8
28 520671000 117 I EE100 WICK (L =100)
29 520180001 21+ 1y F OIL FEEDING PIPE
. 30 520200001 1EzFa—-7F OIL TUBE (L=370)
32 525879001 1|Fa—-F44T TUBE SUPPORT
33 060400812 11281 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
34 520392000 17zt FELT
35 525526000 ey PIN
36 543523000 171N a—23 FILTER ASSY
36-1 S$43522000 HEES FEE T OIL FILTER
36-2 $43521000 1lahE%0 FILTER, D
878-V5A-350

26




M . % 5-~B8{% / Thread tension

57 878-V5A-418




REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EvAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520672001 oA bT7oFT MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400812 2131 > FM4xX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
5 520693001 LR VAR O 20 o NEEDLE GUIDE (2N)
8 520675001 3|Fa IS TTA TENSION DISCTHREAD GUIDE
9 $20676051 414 +bFIATDED TENSION STUD
10 520677000 44 +FITYZIITHE TENSION DISCFELT
11 520673001 i1 bFaILET TENSION DISC
12 110832009 ML rFITIYSTING TENSION DISCFELT
13 144103009 LA+ FITTYSEYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 520678001 214 bFa T YIIRL TENSION SPRING, L
15 520679001 2{1 bFIRTDNEM TENSION SPRING, M
17 520681000 LFIYINRFITHFH% WASHER
18-1 520682103 WA bFIT2FY FER) TENSION NUT, RED
18-2 520682101 A bFII2FY FOkB) TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
! 18-3 520682104 HAbFEI2FY FE) TENSION NUT, YELLOW
18-4 520682102 L bFIIFY MR TENSION NUT, GREEN
19 520683001 =1 b7 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
420 060400812 17351 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
21 146592001 204 T T AT THREAD GUIDE PIPE
422 $23452002 2|7 EZ4x3.2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
23 520684101 WA rTorTFEA THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 2151 - FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
25 520685001 HoaW—iA4 bT72F 1R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 520686001 o TN—ist b7+ 1R OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 2{Y XA xTaxs5 SCREW, M4X5
28 521133001 I —1RF L EUR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 521134001 Hogh—-1NF7FEVR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 11251 > FM3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4 :
31 521135001 1b—NF el LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 |  2|/X1 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 521137001 1=t b7 F 1M LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 521136101 I TH— b P F AL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 1781 » FMaxe6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 o~ bT7F1L UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
38 S$21127001 LHAVES WSk e NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (C)
39 060400612 11781 > K M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
{40 521129001 AR G vt 2l 8 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
4 060400612 131 > FMax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
42 521130051 AU RTFESA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400812 2081 2 FM4xs SCREW, BIND M4X8
44 521128001 1WNUALFTYFTA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
f 45 060400612 | = 1]/%1 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
46 538330050 NS A Y IRLT— NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2{7F b AR T3187 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
{ 48 520689001 LAV RS i b NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 520690001 AU RFHTIR SPRING
50 520691001 UAVE SRR & 8 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 $20692001 INAVE S NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 T{/81 > K M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
878-V5A-418

M . %5AFR81% / Thread tension

238




P . §4%1884% / Needle cooler

878-V5A-124

Q . #&HhHY EHRBIRFR / Serging attachment

878-V5A-236

29



P. $T/5#NBIR / Needle cooler

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY =PI &g NAME OF PARTS R

1" 520453001 7z bryyzy s FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1 $20454000 oz b49x FELT SUPPORT

1-2 $20455000 17Tt b FELT

1-3 502874001 1avE PIN

1-4 150307000 1173k% WICK (L= 140)

1-5 520456000 1z F21—T55 VINYLTUBE 55

1-6 520459000 HovarvarsaaL SILICONE TANK (L)

1-7 520460000 Hovarvarsos SILICONE TANK CAP

2 523418002 21X 2T 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

3 060401012 11734 > KmM4ax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
4 025040132 Hes¥hxoama WASHER, PLAINS 4

5 520461101 1Houaraeryozu SILICONE TANK ASSY (U)
5-1 520464000 1Hfovarsersu SILICONE TANK (U)

5-2 520460000 Noyareryos SILICONE TANK CAP
5-3 529933000 17z b FELT (L)

5-4 529934000 {7z bs FELT (S)

5-5 520467001 17z btvTr4 FELT SUPPORT PLATE

6 062401012 1]+~ amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-V5A-124

Q.#H # ) E#BER / Serging attachment

REF.NO. CODE QTY (= 4 NAME OF PARTS RMI

1 521336101 N2FhHA0TaAsXT = EDGE GUIDE ASSY

1-1 523896101 IPEDES A S EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 $23773001 -7 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3 146598001 IREAE S -3 WASHER, SPRING

1-4 523897001 VR E N SRR, o Ry e EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
1-5 021400212 112229 Y ba NUT, 2 M4

1-6 521341001 LIS AT STOPPER

1-7 062300512 1]+ ~X33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

1-8 146762001 HWoFaHyvag¥ EDGE GUIDE

1-9 062350612 1+~ 2aM3.5%X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

2 062401012 1|F~omaxi0 SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V5A-236

30




= EA4% / Rufiling attachment

i

|

—~
l
|
I

______..__.__._.T______.._____.__._\
2

2-1-17 2-1-18

6
S IS

878-V5A-940

31



R. T 7 7 —%&&Rfk /Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE Q'TY BrXdq NAME OF PARTS RV
2 530134001 1N775~93 RUFFLER ASSY
2-1 525006001 1275~y Fv 3 RUFFLER DEVICE SET
2-1-1 521294001 IR EZE g RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
2-1-2 521295001 IR EZ /S VAR, 2 RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
2-1-3 521305001 IRAE L SPRING BASE
2-1-4 523777101 2178 UF b A2 TS SET SCREW, M6
2-1-5 520676051 1A bFas oKD TENSIONSTUD
2-1-6 523775001 HEEEIZAES SPRING, COIL
2-1-7 520681000 HWFasinaoz¥ix WASHER
2-1-8 520682105 1A rFI92FU b TENSION NUT
2-1-9 525005001 HxIAHT RUFFLING BLADE
2-1-10 144784001 BEPZ R ESFES | WASHER
2-1-11 062300812 2|F~13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
2-1-12 521297001 HWS75—vaFtUIysrdq RUFFLER BASE
12-1-13 521306001 "I 296 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
2-1-14 521307001 PATAES b WASHER, SPRING
2-1-15 521298001 1N&IFYTT70541 RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
2-1-16 062400812 11~04x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8: s v -
2-1-17 521299001 HWxI+4x77 CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
52-1-18 523651002 2|7 ETEX6H Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
2-1-19 521300001 TN FR UV 12 HANDLE SETTING PLATE
2-1-20 021060302 1Y r32 16 NUT, 3 M6
2-1-21 062401612 1|F~NaMax1e SCREW, PAN M4X16
2-1-22 021400212 12o25v 14 NUT, 2 M4
2-1-23 521301001 TN FIVEFDICR SPRING
2-1-24 521302001 HEPZ NSRS VIESN SPRING, PLATE (U)
2-1-25 062400612 1] ~Mmaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
2-1-26 521303001 I EE R E ST SPRING, PLATE (D)
2-1-27 062350512 2|4 ~035X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
2-1-28 521304001 1#h5— COLLAR
2-2 018401632 175 b MaxX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
2-3 018401032 1|7 +#n raxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
2-4 5215390000 I E 2 i RUFFLER GUIDE
2-5 523418002 2|2 A xT4xX5 SCREW, M4X5
2-6 $23779001 1 Eav HANDLE
2-7 021060302 1+v 326 NUT, 3 M6
2-8 102707002 21 A% WASHER, PLAIN 4
() 530137011 WS T7S—FYITLLFUYE RUFFLING DEVICE SET, JAP.
6-1 521310001 RERZ e i CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
6-2 521311001 NAHTTHFHA PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
6-3 521312001 11635 PIN, 6.35
6-4 012060632 1|7+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6-5 062350812 2|+~ 113.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
6-6 521313001 HI1v—-tUVT14 WIRE SET PLATE
6-7 521314001 AR A G Rl ] FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
6-7-1 021500303 413 b3 25 NUT, 3 M5
6-8 523774001 1182935 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
6-9 521315001 1124 FM4 STUD, M4
6-10 021400212 12oa5v b4 NUT, 2 M4
6-11 521316001 IRV G £ 8 AVFASS WIRE STOPPER
6-12 012400432 17+ EFaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6-13 523349001 HeR—-FI3 Y12 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
6-14 060400812 21781 > FM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
6-15 011502012 21 b X R UsX20EF SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20
6-16 021500312 21334 b5 NUT, 3 M5
878-V5A~-940

32




. 575 —EEB&R / Ruffling attachment
< ¥ A / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED > 3-1
o .
I \ ofD—3-1-1-13
3412 3-1-1-9
3-1-1-12 3 1-1-12 I )

(

|

|

|

| 3-1-1-13 3-1-1-11
| i
|

|

|

|

I

|
I
I
I
|
I
I
|
|
|
I
|
I
|
|
.

I
|
|
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I

I
|
I
|
I
|
|
I
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
u

878-V5A-940




R. 5 7 7 —4%ERSR /Ruffling attachment

REF.NO. CODE__ |QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM|
<HLH> <FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
3-1 530135101 | 1|#kwFaoeyey b DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 521373101 | 1|4 KwFavey 3 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 | 1|eyFraayssy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 521375001 | 1|=33v7 KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155199101 | 1|e¥77v¥7 KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 | 2|4 +635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 | 1|e¥ 7587975 KNEE LIFTER BAR, 5
3-1-1-6 014780622 | 1|7F b2 %6357 £ 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 | 1|e¥77L KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L -
) 3-1-1-8 017081606 | 1|#J hex16 BOLT, M8X16
3-1-1-9 521376001 | 1|e¥PrLii- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 017781012 |  2|#J h635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-11 $21377001 | 1|e¥PrL—/i% SPRING
3-1-1-12 521378001 | 2|3av7 24 COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 |  4|# . k63510 BOLT, SM6.35X 10
3-1-2 521379001 | 1|e¥PFy>Y CONNECTING BAR
-1-3 021400202 | 2{2v2FY b4 NUT, 2 M4
| 3-1-4 062401012 | 4{r~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10
TUTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTUUUf=ERAS T | <FORFULL-SUBMERGED> | T
3-2 530135102 | 1|4 K9F39Eveyt DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 521380101 | 1|#KmFIvEYUIFY 3 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 | 1|le¥7zaays9s KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 521375001 | 1|23y KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 | 1|e¥77rv%7 KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 |  2|#J +635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-5 148797001 | 1|e¥ 75587 I7s KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-2-1-6 014780622 | 1|7# A% V6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 | 1|e#77L KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-2-1-8 017081606 |  1|#J h8x16 BOLT, M8X16
3-2-1-9 155201101 | 1|E¥7FL/5- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 |  2|# . +635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-11 521377001 | 1|ew7rLs—i5x SPRING
, 3-2-1-12 521378001 | 2|22aYshxY COLLAR
| 3-2-1-13 017781012 |  4|# +635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-2 521381001 | 1|e¥7ryU>y CONNECTING BAR
3-2-3 021400202 | 1|22 ba NUT, 2 M4
-2-4 062401012 |  4|3~aMmax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-V5A-940

34



— 3B B8R / Ruffling attachment

272

R.

< e PIPING >
7-3

N — — —— S— W—— —— S—— o W it — (it W

878-V5A-940

35



R.7 75 —&EMR/Ruffling attachment
REF.NO CODE QTY b AA NAME OF PARTS RM
5 $30303001 A A= I A ] PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 We—-To104-73 TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 UPEEE Y SCREW
5-1-2 108494001 UEEE WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 17— T1284v8% SPRING
5-1-4 100136001 e rFam vy b TENSION NUT
5-2 101118001 2|7 ILEY % T45X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
5-3 521318000 115 ii—-s 3 LAPPER ASSY
5-4 062400812 2|+~ axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
5-5 025040232 2|les¥HxF1Y4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
5-6-1 $20131009 1IN baFd173 COTTON STAND ASSY
5-6-1-1 520134001 1] # % I wWa76-28X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 520135001 11 haFEY SPOOLPIN
5-6-2 034422006 2| +2% 7 E741X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
5-8 525019001 15ynr—rdq LAPPER BASE
5-9 523651002 2|7+ ESexekRY 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7T §30291101 | ~1[595<%=3% 3 [ ROFFLER GAUGEASSY 777777777777 -
. }-3 $19291001 [ 1|#¥ x4 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<IAELTHE> <FOR PIPING >
7 530292101 15754~ 43 PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY
7-3 $25538001 HES =N ____|PRESSER FOOT ASSY
A §20398001 | ~1[AUFA2295 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, 22~ 7777777 o
7-2 519162001 RYVES: NEEDLE PLATE
7-4 519500001 1vatyunyz MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
7-5 519243001 Tkt U DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
M420-25,W420-25 M620~25,W620-25
B 2% £V 2L
Semi- Full- Semi~ Fuli-
REF.NOJ Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged
S575—2 4y k/RUFFLER SET $30293201}531107201 - -
P. 575—37ty/PIPING RUFFLER SET - - 530295201|531108201
55—+~ — 3 /RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 |s30291101 — - -
P. 575—45—243/PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 - - S30292101 -
75— Z/RUFFLER ASSY 2 |s30134001 — — -
HEYFay-tYUtyh/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 1530135101]530135102]S30135101/S30135102
INAE T 183—Y5Z/PIPING PARTS ASSY 5- - - $30303001 —
3 ,) FI5—A4H TR H5/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 ]s30137011 — — —
878-V5A-940

36



S. Ny % v o8& / Back-tacking

- =

878-V5A-945

37




S./\w 7 &y 7 EF/Back-tacking

REF.NO. CODE__[qTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
<W820-25>
1 529898101 | 1|Xy 5895y aFey b BACK-TACK DEVICE SET
<W820-26>
1 529898102 | 1|/tvssvsusFey s |BACK-TACKDEVICESET |
1T §21334001 | 1[zaxzL—+ 7] CLOTHPLATE T o
1-2 539651051 | 1|nu1s¥yT(4F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
1-3 X IGURE: NEEDLE PLATE
1-4 519302001 | 1|#¥z43 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
1-5 525007001 | 1|vassysiss MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
1-6 525010001 | 1|¥ Ko* sy DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
1-7 521335001 | 1|nTyRf44T3 BACK-TACK PRESSER ASSY
1-7-1 521320001 | 1|nzoy=qryv BACK-TACK BLADE HOLDER
1-7-2 509234001 | 1|AT YR 142 BACK-TACK KNIFE
1-7-3 509235001 | 1|nTosq*atyz BACK-TACK KNIFE PRESSER
1-7-4 012400832 | 2|7+E5axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
1-7-5 521321001 | 1|#ZvyRc44T14 BACK-TACK PRESSER PLATE
1-7-6 521322001 | 1|A4T 154 vH" PRESSER PLATE SHAFT
1-7-7 116794001 | 1|4 2sx SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-7-8 521324001 | 2|44 TfaFIveYFY b PRESSER PLATE ADJUSTING NUT
(1-8 025040132 | 1|eswsxsaa WASHER, PLAIN S 4
1-9 060401012 | 1/¢1 > FMmax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
1-10 521315001 | 1|25 Kma STUD, M4
1-11 021400212 | 1|2vaFv ta NUT, 2 M4
1-12 521314001 | 1|7v%oTno4-23 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
1-13 521316001 | 1|7 ¥ =R bvsi— WIRE STOPPER
1-14 012400432 | 1|7+E5axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
1-15 523774001 | 1|#>%¥35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
1-16 521327001 | 1|4 A Kg( TENSION RELEASE BASE
1-17 521328001 | 1|1 banA1% TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1-18 523784001 | 1|n5- COLLAR
1-19 025040232 | 1|eS¥HxFaya WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-20 062401212 |  1|+~aax12 SCREW, PAN M4X 12
1-21 523786001 | 1|nufs4vI148 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE, B
1-22 521326001 | 1|1 b/t THREAD RETAINER
1-23 062300512 |  2|+~T3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-24 530443001 | 1|4 FanAER /SR SPRING
d1-25 523349001 | 1|Lss—Favev 14 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
)26 060400812 |  2|r¢1> Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
1-27 011502012 | 2|k 2% ¥5x20k 5 SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20
1-28 021500312 | 2[3vaFv s NUT, 3 M5
878-V5A-945

38




Z . /B & B8{% / Accessories

"FTa i
/ OPTION PARTS "

65

69 71 72 70 68

O FEROBHEIEET S LPBHYET.

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des ios accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-V5A-910
39




Z . {TESBEAR / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y Er Ao NAME OF PARTS' RIVI
1 2lzoonys s NEEDLE ASSY, DCX27
1-1 X 8lzv iy NEEDLE, DCX27
4 X HPEEF LOWER KNIFE
5 101572101 1]% Y%7 55X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 . 501943001 1617 £ 2IvT916 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6
8 142002001 1|65 7y R332 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
9 149570001 1|64 % 355 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
10 $23356001 1|2 #Hx L F8x10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
11 $46907001 1|2 H %L F5%X6 DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X6
13 117466000 1les ey b PINCETTE
18 506701000 HEUEES SN POLY OILER ASSY
19 145277205 1xtnssy OIL TANK
24 142262001 194Uy 3 CHAIN, F ASSY
25 122991001 1l7vsesRy7on0 ACCESSORY BAG
27 520718000 B rXs HEAD PLATE
29 $35997001 A7 % %L b 8X85 BOLT, M8X85
31 213650001 4]772.3X8.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
32 028080242 | 4|/ixHHx2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
B3 021080106 | 4|+v r1v 28 NUT, 1 M8
4 $20719000 | 4|swia> CUSHION
139 506704001 DD PE &0 N P—
40 520769000 1|va-3 FUNNEL
41 144225002 1k Thsi— HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 HEL PP TA RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919052 | 3|{HH Lo T4 RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009 Hgag—a2—-+s 3 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
57 031411304 | 3|=nE¥xUs1x13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 $23353001 1428 -2— b¥H¥Is DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S
59 062400612 2| ~Maxs6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
60 025040332 2lesyHxd 14 WASHER, PLAIN L 4
65 $38645001 G TATS ] BELT COVER ASSY
66 062061412 | 3|+~aex14 SCREW, PAN M6X 14
67 520412000 1|d6t>37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
68 S08956100 HEE S E P77 o ES—————
69 147893009 HER ES 2 v - o S —
70 021400106 21y M1z2s s
171 062401406 | 2|{+~zax14 |-
72 116016001 |  2f~znbx e
191 520118151 152122 TRIMMING KNIFE
92 060300512 151> Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M3X5
< OPTION PARTS >
39 S06704001 | E—— SILICONE OIL
68 508956100 [ EE———— OIL FILTER
69 147893009 L [ TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 ) S NUT, 1 M4
71 062401406 |  2|--———meeeememv SCREW, PAN M4X14
72 116016001 ] (S PEDAL STOPPER
878-V5A-910

40




Z . /B & B8% / Accessories

42-16-1 42-7-1

s /
Kic

42-17-1
42-5 42-10-1

64-4

64-7
. 64-1—cb 64-6:\\2
6445%
64.7—
64.s—= —

ONERDBMEIEET S LBHYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-V5A-910
41




Z . T &AE1R / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE |q7Ty By Ao NAME OF PARTS RV

42 $29854109 | 1|4 h% 74«4 I4DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 4DTHF
42-1 150180001 | 4|w4 45 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-2 150182000 | 4|2 7—1LwY bk SPOOL MAT
42-3 126863001 | 4|x7—nsvyas SPOOL CUSHION
42-4 502775001 11759 €Y A PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-4-1 150206002 | 1|eS¥#x16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-4-2 538648001 1|65+ russ NUT, U5/8-28
42-5 504109001 A rPortHgTHY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-6 142998001 11 r7or1a THREAD GUIDE, 4
42-7 S40640001 Hasanerxvy Ty COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-7-1 150174000 | 1|a54%vv7 COLUMN CAP
42-8 156112003 | 1|35 4t17D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-9 150173003 | 1|z5avafr b COLUMN JOINT
42-10 $21798001 | 4|x7-nz €Y b SPOOL SCREW SET
42-10-1 150179002 | 4|z7-nss SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-10-2 028050246 | 4l/ix+#iz25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-10-3 021500106 | 4|13 25V k5 NUT, 1 M5

l42-11 150185009 | 1|4 r7oF1HL 4~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
12-12 138843001 1ryosyyx7 JOINT

- 42-13 502778002 | 2|xF—nEns—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
42-14 $02786002 | 2|xLYENLH—4 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
42-15 540641001 HAT=NT o 2T€Y kA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-15-1 021500106 | 4]1>x+v ks NUT, 1 M5
42-15-2 537038001 1|+~ E5¥5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 14
42-15-3 $37037001 1|+~ 5 ¥sx32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-15-4 062501406 | 2|+~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-16 540642001 Hx7-—nss%v5€Y B SPOOL SCREW SET, B
42-16-1 021500106 | 2[1>2+V ks NUT, 1 M5
42-16-2 537038001 1|3~k 35 ¥5%14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 14
42-16-3 537037001 1]+ ~x2E595x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-17 $40643001 1FErd—vE7294Y b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-17-1 014060632 | 2|7+ Fxex6v %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
42-17-2 021500106 | 11224V k5 NUT, 1 M5
64 183798001 Hovsde—eyr FULL SUBMERGED SET
64-1 520721001 e TorysT HEAD PLATE SUPPORT

l64-2 153318201 | 4lnvavn7avHEiLt BOLT

4943 $35997001 154 2% b 8xss BOLT, M8X85

164-4 536007001 154 2 #v 1 8xss BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 18IV f M8X55 BOLT, M8X55
64-6 025080236 | 11|e5¥ #2728 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
64-7 028080242 | 7|iizvHz28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 | 15|+ r1> a8 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 | 8|72.3x8.5%x385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
64-10 $20722001 Hazg—va—ryHyIL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 |  2|/51 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 |  3[/%1> Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
878-V5A-910

42




Gal . &'— JEBFA—E5R / Gauge parts List

—_ —iEER ot L —
kbR Thin Medium T=LH rVF—=y b
B2 Thin Medium F( NE U"m ) Heavy Bulky knit
Application (1&:5) ( ?r1¥;g?e) (1&5) (1&F5)
( Mock-Safety ) ( Mock-Safety ) ( Mock-Safety ) ( Mock-Safety )
Y75 M020-24-H3F
; M020-35-H3F MO021-25-H8F MO060-25-H4V MO060-25-H8V

Sub-Class 25°H3F 36-H3F 26-HGF | MO40-36-E3W 26-H4V -26-HaV
EoEars HghLit -27-H3F -37-H3F -27-HeF -87-E3W -27-H4v -27-H8V

gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 2.2 3 2.2 3 2.2
1§t
Needle 151474-011 ' 151474-018 151474-014
2 S25543-001 (4) | S19284-001 (5) | S$29952-001 (4) | S$29871-001 (6) | S19287-201(5)
] ( $25544-001 ) ($19976-001 ) ( $25544-001 ) (519286-001 ) ($19976-001 )

$19280-001 (5) | S19285-001 (6) | S29950-001 (5) | S29869-001 (7) |S19288-201(6,7)

Presser Foot { S19976-001 ) ($19286-001 ) (519976-001) (S19975-001) (S19283-001)
Assy $19282-001 (6,7)| S19289-001 (7) |S29951-001 (6,7)

( S19283-001 ) ( 519975-001 ) ( $19283-001 )

YA = &
(Stitch Tongue) N IFQ

! iy
%‘ A $20398-001 $520402-001 $20398-001 820402-001 $20398-001
gk A%E = = — _
Needle Glamp !. _l_!l_ L L]
Assy ) ¢ T "

@ b @ b d B @B
4 S25190-001 (4) | S19164-001 (5) | S19169-001 (5) | S24663-001(6) | $25528-001(5) | S19166-001(5)
SHE S19162-001 (5) | S19165-001 (6) | S19170-001 (6) | S24664-001(7) | S19188-001(6) | S19167-001(6)

$19163-001 (6) | S19168-001 (7) | S25193-001(7) S25529-001 (7) | $25192-001 (7)

Needle Plate S25191-001 ( 7 )
5 $19199-001 $19212-001 S21392-001 S24680-001 $19202-001
%Y EEE ( S19200-001 ) (S19213-001 ) (S21393-001 ) (S24681-001 ) ( S19955-001 )

Main Feed Dog (S19201-001 (S19204-001 ) ( S21394-001 ) (819201-001 ) ( $19204-001)
Assy A B J

)
ExUH
(van oo 00o) EE%D R %%:tﬁ]\ %%:tﬁ |

(Chain Feed Dog) _

6 . 519236-001 $19242-001 519240-001 $21395-001 $30894-101
EERY _
Differential A
Feed Dog
1.6, P 1.6
mt_m\_ 151»_“\.
7
10 7.8
AR EAR BARX | BAR
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Angle knife
BAR 144074-350 $20898-101 $20897-101
Angle Knife
8 TAZR $20583-001 5
Lower Knife (5) é ) 9-001 (T=1.0)
520899-001  T=1.0) » 20899-001 ( T=1.
T 820582-001 { T=1.5) (6.7) $20582-001 ( T=1.5) T=1.5 (6,7)
520582-001 ( T=1.5) $20582-001 ( T=1.5)
9 EJb—N
Ov‘etr Looper $20436-001 (4,5,7) $20436-001 (5,7)
,\ F $520434-001 F $20442-001 $520434-001
S $20424-001 (6) E $20424-001 (6) R E
] B B

43 878-V5A




Ga2 .45 — L8

fa—E&R / Gauge parts List

575—FH F—7H m".f‘:";‘y P — i
== (1&542) Taping Bulk(yi—n—i; ( Tm;p)ing) v\i/%/ugl,iqg Thin Medium
" . . ~ ipIN
Application Ruffing (1% ) (1355 ) OEns) | Fr—vIvEsY|F->SVEEL
(Mock-Safety ) | (Mock-Safety) | (nock-Safety) ( Mock-Safety ) With Chain Land | Without Chain Land
BYTUS5A M560-25-HaY W020-24-H3F | W020-24-H8F
Sub-Class M420-25-H3F | M520-25-H8F 2aHaY | M620-25-H3F ggngi -Sg";gg
H=High-Lift -26-H8F 7. -26-H3F -26- -26-
E-Exira High-Lit 27-Hav -27-H3F -27-H8F
gt (mm) 2.2
Needie Gauge ’
1§t
Needle 151474-011 151474-014 151474-011
2 S19291-001 $19293-001 (5) | S19297-001 (5 $25538-001 $25543-001 (4)
| ( $19974-001) (St 9975-00(1 )) ( S25544-001 )
p 525546-001 (6) | $19301-001 (6,7) $19280-001 (5)
resser Foot { $25547-001 ) (519283-001 ) ( $18976-001 )
Assy $19282-001 (6,7)
(519283-001 )
YA
(Stitch Tongue)
b
F FHiE AR
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 $19162-001 $19169-001 (5) S19162-001 (5) | S25190-001 (4) | S25527-001 (4)
e oS sommi(s) | SgetniEl | S 3
$25193-001 (7 - -
Needle Plate (7) $25191-001 (7) | S25193-001 (7)
5 $19500-001 $19212-001 $19219-001 $19500-001 |  S$19217-001 $19212-001
F3% U8 (519218-001 ) ($19213-001) (519220-001) | (S19218-001) (519213-001 ) (519213-001)

Main Feed Dog
Assy
£ )|
(Main Feed Dog)
o FEENEEY B
v)wain Feed Dog)

(S$19201-001 ) (S19204-001 )

( 519204-001 )

(519201001 )

M LSS TE RN DR TR

( 519201-001 )
A

1.6

1 ‘ot_r\j\_

( $19204-001)
B

1.6

1 .ot_m\_

6
EENRUN
Differential
Feed Dog

$19240-001

7
LEAR
Upper Knife

BAR
Angle Knife

EAR
Upper knife
144074-350

BAR
Angle knife
$20897-101

AR
Upper knife
144074-350

8 TAR
Lower Knife

NI

$20582-001 ( T=1.5)

9 k—n
Over Looper
3N
‘\\
—

§20436-001
F

520434-001
E

$20436-001
F

$20424-001
B

878-V5A

44




Ga3 . ¥ — PEif—E R / Gauge parts List

Main Feed Dog

( S19201-001)

( S19204-001)

(S21394-001 )

e F=AR
iz Thin Medium Heavy NvE—=v A
Application (/NEYF) (S L& —T) Bulky knit
( For small type ) (Tractor Type )
H$ITOS5R W021-24-H8F ’
W0Q20-35-H3F W060-25-H4V
Sub-Class -36-H3F gg:gg W040-36-E3W W050-36-E3W -26-HAY
H=High-Lift 37- -0~ -37-E3W -37-E3W -07-
E=Ex?ra High-Lift 37-H3F -27-H8F 27-HaV
gtrh (mm)
Needle Gauge 3 22 3 2.2
1§t
Needle 151474-011 151474-018 151474-014
2 S19284-001 (5) | S$29952-001 (4) | S29871-001 (6) $30898-001 $19287-201 (5)
T4 (S19976-001 ) (S25544-001) | (S19286-001) ( S30900-001 ) (S19976-001)
$19285-001 (6) | $29950-001 (5) | $29869-001 (7) $19288-201 (6, 7)
Presser Foot (S19286-001 ) (S19976-001) | (S19975-001) (S19283-001 )
Assy $19289-001 (7) | $29951-001 (6,7)
(S19975-001) ($19283-001 )
w2 £ L[]
(Stitch Tongue)
3 $20398-001
Needle Clamp =L
besy i
4 S19164-001 (5) | S25527-001 (4) S24663-001 (6) §25528-001 ( 5)
SHR S19165-001 (6) | S19169-001 (5) 524664-001 ( 7) 519188-001 (6)
519168-001 (7) | S19170-001 (6) §25529-001 (7)
Needle Plate $25193-001 (7)
5 S$19199-001 S19212-001 S$21392-001 $24680-001
ESe )] ( S19200-001) (S19213-001) (S21393-001 ) ( S24681-001 )

( S19201-001 )

45

Assy J
FRUHE
Main Feed Dog
wERUE
(Chain Feed Dog)
?%Q)Jﬁg & $21395-001 $30894-101
S
Differential
Feed Dog
1.6
EmN
7
EAR 22 BAR 0 AR LA
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Angle knife
HAR 144074-350 r $20898-101 $20897-101
Angle Knife 4
8 TAR (5) $20583-001 (5)
Lower Knife $20899-001 ( T=1.0) $20899-001 { T=1.0)
T (6,7) 520582-001 (T=1.5) T=1.5 (6,7)
$20582-001 ( T=1.5) §20582-001 (T=1.5)
9 k-
Over Looper \ S20432-001 $20424-001 520438-101 $20430-001
$ J B G D
———l
878-V5A




Ga4d . ' — CEm—E5R / Gauge parts List

Main Feed Dog
Assy
FERUS
Main Feed Dog
v R YUE
o )nain Feed Dog)

( S19204-001 )

B

(519201-001 )

($19201-001 )

fﬁﬁ\

NiF—=v bR SSH = -
A& Bulky knit , 575—H T—?’Fﬁ
New Synthetic Rufflin Tapin
Application Fiber ing ping
YTO5R
W060-25-H8V
Sub-Class -26-HaY W070-X6-E8V WO0S0-25-H3F | W420-25-H3F | W520-25-H8F
H=High-Lift -57-HaV -X7-E8V -26-H8F
E=Extra High-Lift
gt (mm)
.Needle Gauge 2.2 2.5 2.2
1§t
Needle 151474-014 151474-039 151474-011
2 $19287-201 (5) $19303-201 (6) $36867-001 $19291-001 $19293-001 (5)
TR (S19976-001 ) (S19286-001 ) ($19976-001 ) ($19974-001 )
$19288-201 (6,7) $20881-201 (7) S25546-001 (6)
Presser Foot (S19283-001) ('519975-001 ) ( S25547-001 )
Assy
A
(Sﬁtch Tongue)
)
J $20398-001
SHIEA#R
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 3191 63—001 g 5 g $19173-001 (6) S36866-001 $19169-001 (5)
$HiR 9167-001 (6 $20880-001 (7) $19170-001 (6)
Needle Plate $25192-001 (7) $25193-001 (7)
5 $19202-001 $36738-001 $19500-001 $19212-001
E3- )1 ] ( S19955-001 ) (S36739-001 ) (S$19218-001 ) (S19213-001)

( 519204-001 )

6

EERY B
Differential
Feed Dog

$19237-101

$519243-001

7

EARX
Upper Knife
BAR
Angle Knife

$20897-101

BAR
Angle knife

AR
Upper knife

144074-350

8 TAX
Lower Knife

I

(5)

$20899-001 ( T=1.0)
(6,7) )
$20582-001 ( T=1.5)

S20582-001 (T=15)

9 EW—n
Over Looper

iz

Fay

$20430-001
D

=

§20440-101
K

520424-001
B

878-V5A

46




Ga5 . ¥'— UEm—E 3R / Gauge parts List

Main Feed Dog
Assy
FRUHE
(Main Feed Dog
HEEIR Y
(Chain Feed Dog)

( $19204-001 )

($19201-001 )

PP B!
i

=
i

WS LR R TR LT KAR

( $25009-001 )
K

AV S S RAEVY
=B (7—7R) 575—HR Nys&y R NIVE—=y by & v oA
Application Bulky knit Rufiling Back-Tacking Bulky knit Back-Tacking
( Taping ) W / Piping
YTH52 '
W520-25-H8V

Sub-Class _QS_HSV We620-25-H3F W820-25-H3F W870-X6-E8V
H=High-Lift -27-HaV -26-H3F -26-H3F
E=Extra High-Lift

gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 2.2 25
18t
Needle 151474-014 151474-011 151474-011 151474-014
2 $19297-001 (5) $25538-001 $19302-001 (5, 6) $19303-201
TR (S19976-001 ) (S19977-001 ) (S19286-001 ) /]

$19301-001 (6,7)
Presser Foot (S19283-001) =]
Assy < N
1
P2 (o]

(Stitch Tongue)
3 $20400-001
e A% ‘il
Needle Clamp =L
Assy @.@
4 S19169-001 (5) | S19162-001 (5) | S19981-001 (5) $33529-001
$HR S18170-001 (6) S$19163-001 (6) $19982-001 (6)
Needle Plate 525193-001 (7)
5 $19219-001 $19500-001 $25007-001 $33530-001
P UEE (S19220-001) (S19218-001 ) ( S25008-001 ) (S33531-001)

(S19204-001 )
B

6
EHRUE
Differential
Feed Dog

$25010-001

S$33536-001

7

LEAR
Upper Knife
BAR
Angle Knife

.8

LBAR
Anfle knife il
$20897-101 r

LAR

Upper knife
144074-350

BAR
Angle knife
$520897-101

8 TAR
Lower Knife

AV

$20582-001 (T=1.5)

9 k=R

Over Looper
Y

AN

$520430-001
]

§20424-001
B

$520424-001
B

$20440-101
K .

47

878-V5A



. s
5 :
[

Wa. B4 5 ~JL / Warning labels

2845 ~NJV / Warning labels fn4a / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

BlexEESNIL - 40X 64 $38350-001

Label, operation

Eng. 40X 64 | S38349-001

Operate with safely davicas|
um oif main switch bafore

Innd noedle, deaning el Il

T—=AR—Y
Mark, grounding z12 $37060-001

878-V5A-052



5| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE. REF.NO. Page
S00075000 A -66 4 $19220001 |Gad -5 46 519976001 |Gal -2 43
501295001 |D -50-1-5 12 519236001 |Gat -6 43 Ga2 -2 44

D -50-19-5 14 519237101 jGa2 -6 44 Gad -2 46
D -50-25-2 14 Ga5 -6 47 519977001 |Ga5 -2 47
D -50-26-5 14 519240001 |Gal -6 43 519981001 |Ga5 -4 47
S01943001 |z -7 40 Gad -6 46 519982001 |Ga5 -4 47
S02573000 {E -38 16 $19242001 |Ga2 -6 44 520118151 }Z -91 40
S02606000 [A -3 2 519243001 |R -7-5 36 S20131009 }|R -5-6-1 36
S02775001 |Z -42-4 42 Ga3 -6 45 520134001 {R -5-6-1-1 36
S02778002 |Z -42-13 42 Gad -6 46 520135001 |R -5-6-1-2 36
502786002 |z -42-14 42 519244101 |Gad -6 46 520180001 |L -29 - 26
502874001 P -1-3 30 519258001 {D -50-1-4 12 S20199001 JL -14 26
504109001 |Z -42-5 42 D -50-26-4 14 L -16 26
506701000 |z -18 40 519259001 I D -50-1-6 12 L -18. 26
S06704001 }Z -39 40 D -50-2-4 12 $20200001 {L -30 26
Z -39 40 D -50-9-3 12 520305001 |A -2 2
S07477009 |A -84 4 D -50-10-6 12 520306000 JA -5 2
508956100 |L -8 26 D -50-19-6 14 520309101 |A - 11 2
Z -68 40 519279001 |D -50-11-4 12 520310001 JA -13 2
Z -68 40 D -50-18-4 12 S20311000 A -14 2
S08957001 |L -7 26 519280001 | Gal -2 43 520313000 JA -20 2
S09234001 |S -1-7-2 38 519282001 | Gal -2 43 $20314000 A -21 2
S$09235001 §S -1-7-3 38 519283001 | Gat -2 43 S20319001 |A -27-3 2
512987002 L -10 26 Ga2 -2 44 520320101 |A -27-5 -
519162001 JR -7-2 36 Gad -2 46 520321001 |A -27-6 2
Gal -4 43 519284001 |Ga2 -2 44 520323101 |A -29 2
Gald -4 45 519285001 |Gaz -2 44 520324101 |A -33 2
Gad -4 46 519286001 |Ga2z. -2 44 520325001 A -35 2
519163001 | Gat -4 43 Ga3 -2 45 520327101 A -27-8 2
Gad -4 46 Ga5 -2 47 520328001 |A -37 2
519164001 | Ga2 -4 44 519287201 }Ga2 -2 44 520330100 |A -39 2
519165001 |Ga2z -4 44 519288201 {Ga2 -2 44 520331001 A -40 2
S19166001 |Ga2 -4 44 519289001 |Ga2z -2 a4 520334000 {A -43 2
S19167001 [|Ga2 -4 44 519291001 |[R -7-3 36 520338200 |A -61 4
519168001 |Ga2 -4 44 Ga3 -2 45 520339000 |A -62 4
519169001 | Gat -4 43 519293001 |Gad -2 46 520340001 A -69 4
Gad -4 46 519296001 |D -50-10-4 12 520342001 |A -70 4
S19170001 jGat -4 43 519297001 |Gad -2 46 520344009 A -74 4
Gad -4 46 519299001 |D -50-11-7 12 520345009 [A -10 2
519173001 |Ga5 -4 47 519300001 |D -50-11-5 12 A -75 4
519188001 |Ga2 -4 44 519301001 1 Gad4 -2 46 520346000 |A -80 4.
519199001 | Gat -5 43 519302001 |S -1-4 38 S20353000 |B -21 6
Ga2 -5 44 Ga5 -2 47 520355002 |H -9-2-2 22
519200001 {Gal -5 43 519303201 |Ga5 -2 47 520356001 |B - 11 6
Ga2 -5 44 S$19311101 |D -50-25-7 14 520357000 |B -30 6
519201001 | Gal -5 43 519496001 |D -50-1-2 12 S20361001 B -17 6
Ga2z -5 44 D -50-2-2 12 520362151 |B -18 6
Gal3 -5 45 D -50-9-1 12 520366000 |B -23 6
Gad -5 46 D -50-10-2 12 $20386101 |C -7 8
519202001 }Ga2 -5 44 D -50-11-2 12 520391001 |C -7-4 8
Ga5 -5 47 D -50-14-1 14 D -50-26-2 14
519204001, | Gal -5 43 D -50-18-2 12 520392000 {C -7-5 8
- |Ga2 " -5 744 - D -50-19-2 14 L -34 26
Gad -5 46 D -50-26-6 14 $20393101 |C -8 8
Ga5 -5 47 519500001 jR -7-4 36 520398001 [R -7-1 36
$19212001 | Ga1 -5 43 Ga3 -5 45 Gal -3 43
Gad -5 46 Gad -5 46 Gaz -3 44
519213001 | Gal -5 43 519955001 |Ga2 -5 44 Ga3 -3 45
Gad -5 46 Ga5 -5 47 Gad -3 46
519217001 | Gat -5 43 $19974001 |Gad -2 46 Ga5 -3 47
519218001 | Ga3 -5 45 519975001 |Ga2z -2 44 520400001 {Ga5 -3 47
Gad -5 46 Ga3 -2 45 520402001 |Ga2 -3 44
519219001 jGad -5 46 Ga5 -2 47 Ga3 -3 45

49




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE
520412000 A -48 2 520582001 |Gal -8 43 520897101
A -55 4 Ga2z -8 44
Z -67 40 Ga3 -8 45 520898101
520413051 |C -18 8 Gad -8 46
520414001 |C -20-1 8 Ga5 -8 47 520899001
520415101 {C -22 8 520583001 |Ga3 -8 1 45 521091000
520416101 JC -23 8 520585001 |G -27 20 521092000
520424001 {Gal -9 43 $20598000 jH -2 22 521127001
Gad3 -9 45 J -3 24 521128001
Gad -9 46 520601001 jH -5 22 521129001
Gad -9 47 $20621001 |4 -4 24 521130051
$20430001 |Ga2z -9 44 $20625151 |J  -11 24 521133001
' Gad -9 46 520627001 |J -14-1 24 521134001
520432001 |Ga2 -9 44 520655101 jL -1 26 521135001
520434001 | Ga2 -9 44 520656101 |L -4 26 $21136101
520436001 | Gat -9 43 $20657001 {L -4-1 26 $21137001
Gad3 -9 45 520658001 L -4-3 26 521294001
Gad -9 46 520660000 {L -4-4 26 521295001
520438101 [Ga3 -9 - 45 +1520661000 {L -4-5 26 521297001
520440101 | Ga5 -9 47 520662100 |L -4-6 26 521298001
‘*')520442001 Ga3 -9 45 520663000 |L -4-7 26 521299001
4520453001 |P -1 30 520666001 L -17 26 521300001
520454000 [P -1-1 30 520668100 |L -22 26 521301001
520455000 |P -1-2 30 520669000 |L -24 26 $21302001
520456000 [P -1-5 30 520671000 L -28 26 52130300t
$20459000 |P -1-6 30 $20672001 M -1 28 521304001
$S20460000 |P -1-7 30 $20673001 |M - 11 28 521305001
P -52 30 520675001 M -8 28 521306001
$20461101 [P -5 30 S20676051 |M -9 28 521307001
520464000 |P -5-1 30 R -2-1-5 32 521310001
520467001 P -5-5 30 S20677000 {M -10 28 521311001
S20472001 |D -1 10 520678001 | M -14 28 $21312001
520476001 |D -4 10 520679001 | M -15 28 521313001
520477001 {D -4 10 520681000 | M -17 28 521314001
520485001 |D -19 10 R -2-1-7 32
$20494001 | D -40-1 10 520682101 {M -18-2 28 521315001
520495001 |D -36 10 $20682102 | M -18-4 28
$20496101 jE -1 16 520682103 {M - 18-1 28 521316001
$20500001 {E ~-1-2 16 520682104 | M -18-3 28
$20500002 {E -1-2 16 520682105 jR -2-1-8 32 521318000
'F20500003 E -1-2 16 520683001 | M -19 28 521320001
1'520507001 | E -3-1 16 520684101 fM -23 28 521321001
$20523000 {E -43 16 520685001 jM -25 28 521322001
520524000 [|E -44 16 520686001 [M -26 28 S21324001
520525001 }E -45 16 520687001 {M -37 28 521326001
S20526000 |E -47 16 520689001 | M -48 - 28 $21327001
520527001 {E -83 18 S20690001 |M -49 28 521328001
520530001 |{E -30 16 $20691001 |M -50- 28 521334001
520543101 {E -51 16 520692001 |M -51 - 28 521335001
$20544000 |E -52 16 $20693001 |M -5 28 521336101
520547001 |E -55 18 520718000 jz -27 . 40 521341001
520548001 JE -59 18 $20719000 |Z -34 ° 40 |+ |S21373101
S20554001 |E -58 : 18 520721001 |Z - 64-1 42 $21375001
520560001 |E -66 18 520722001 | Z -64-10 42
520561001 |E -67 18 520740101 {E -46 16 521376001
520571101 |G -2 20 $20769000 jZ -40 40 $21377001
520574001 |G -8 20 520878000 |A -19 2
$20575001 I G -9-1 20 A -82 4 521378001
$20576001 |G -9-2 20 520880001 |Ga> -4 47
S20577001 |G -12 20 520881201 |Gas -2 47 521373001
S20578101 |G -13 20 520896101 |G - 15-2 20 521380101
S20579101 |G -15-2 20 520897101 |G -15-2 20 521381001
520580101 |G -17 20 Ga2z -7 44 521392001

oM pbhbWONUIN




"CODE

Page CODE REF.NO. CODE REF.NO.
521393001 45 524681001 |Ga2z -5 §371107201 |R
521394001 45 525005001 -2-1-9 1531108201 |R
521395001 45 525006001 -2-1 533529001 | Ga5 -4
521590000 32 525007001 -1-5 $33530001 |Ga5 -5
521798001 42 Ga5 -5 $33531001 |Ga5 -5
523337009 2 525008001 {|Ga5 -5 $33536001 |Ga5 -6
$23341009 10 §25009001 {Ga5 -5 535997001 |z -29
$23342001 8 525010001 -1-6 Z -64-3
8 Ga5 -6 $36007001 |Z -64-4
20 525019001 -5-8 536738001 |Gal -5
22 525181001 -92 536739001 |Ga1l -5
523346101 22 525190001 -4 536740001 |Gal -6
24 $25191001 -4 $36864001 |E -3-2
$23349001 32 525192001 |Ga2 -4 536866001 |Gal -4
38 525193001 -4 536867001 {Gal -2
$23350001 4 Gad -4 536869001 |D -50-26-8
$23351001 4 $25526000 -35 $36870001 {D -40-2
$23353001 40 525527001 -4 $37037001 |z -42-15-3
$23356001 40 $25528001 |Ga2 -4 Z -42-16-3
$23357001 4 $25529001 |Ga2z -4 537038001 |z -42-15-2
$23360001 16 $25530001 -1-1 7 -42-16-2
16 $25538001 -7-3 $37060001 {wa
$23364000 10 Gad -2 $37070121 |D -34
523366001 26 $25543001 -2 538312050 |E -24
$23367001 2 $25544001 -2 $38320100 |H -9-2-1
523418002 8 $25546001 |Gad -2 $38330050 | M -46
28 525547001 |Gad -2 538349001 |wa
30 525818001 -61 $38350001 {wa
. 32 525879001 -32 538645001 |z -65
$23452002 28 $27868001 -16 538648001 |z -42-4-2
523453001 18 529094001 -69 539564021 |A -23
$23458101 16 529700000 -9-3 $39565101 |B -24
523460001 26 529854109 -42 $39571021 |C -10
523611101 22 529869001 |Ga3 -2 539577000 |D -2-1
523612001 18 529870001 -50-19-4 $39589021 {E -8
523614101 24 529871001 | Ga3 -2 539593021 |E -54
523615001 16 529898101 -1 539596021 |E  -54-1
523616101 2 529898102 -1 539607001 |A -8
18 $29933000 -5-3 $39611001 |A -27
523619001 20 $29934000 -5-4 $39612001 |A -27-1
22 529950001 -2 $39613001 A -27-2
523621101 18 $29951001 -2 539625151 |A -49
18 529952001 -2 539626021 |A -58
18 530134001 |R -2 $39629021 |B -3
20 $30135101 |R  -3-1 $39630000 |B -10
523626001 22 530135102 |R -3-2 $39631000 |B -20
24 530137011 |R -6 $39644021 |c -2
523628051 18 530291101 {R -7 $39645021 |C -3
$23651002 32 530292101 |R -7. $39646021 |C -4
36 $30293201 |R $39647000 |C -5
$23773001 30 $30295201 |R 539648021 |C -9
$23774001 . 32 |- 530303001“|R -5 $39649021 |C -14
38 530443001 |S -1-24 539650051 |C - 16-1
$23775001 “32 $30517101 |A -73 539651051 |5 -1-2
$23777101 32 530562000 |D -28 539653051 |C -24
$23779001 32 E -18 539659021 |D -6
523784001 38 530894101 |Ga2 -6 539660001 |D -7
523786001 38 530898001 |Ga3 -2 S39661001 |D -8
523896101 30 $30900001 |Ga3 -2 $39662001 |D -9
$23897001 30 530901001 |D -50-25-3 $39663021 |D - 11
524663001 45 $30902001 |D -50-25-4 539664001 |D -12
524664001 45 $30903001 |D -50-25-5 $39665001 D -15
524680001 44 530904001 |D -50-25-6 539666001 |D -20

51




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$39669101 |D -23 10 $46932001 |C -1 8 018401632 |R -2-2 32
539670000 |D -24 10 546933001 |G -1 20 021060302 R -2-1-20 32
539671101 |D -26 10 546940001 |H -1 22 R -27 32
539672001 |D -29 10 546941001 |J -1 24 021080106 {Z -33 40
$39674001 |E -9 16 546942001 {J -1 24 Z -64-8 42
539675001 |E -10 16 004350812 {E - 31 16 021400106 |Z -70 40
539676121 |E -15 16 011502012 }R -6-15 32 Z -70 40
539677021 {E -16 16 S -1-27 38 021400202 |R -3-1-3 34

G -5 20 012060632 |B -25 6 R -3-2-3 34
H -4 22 D -25 10 021400212 jA -53 4
J -9 24 E -2 16 D -18 10
539678021 JE -17 16 E -4 16 Q -15 30
539679001 JE -20 16 E -7341 18 R -2-1-22 32
539683000 |E -26 16 G -6-1 20 R -6-10 32
539684021 |E -27 16 H -6-1 22 s -1-11 38
539685001 jE -28 16 R -6-4 £ 32 021500106|Z -42-10-3 42
539690021 |E -36 16 012400432 A -27-4 2 | v Z -42-15-1 42
E -41 16 A -32 2 |- Z -42-16-1 42
539691001 |E -39 16 A - 40+F C2aife Nt WL 242-17-2 | 42
\§39692021 E -50 16 D -30 10 021500303 {R -6-7-1 32
539694021 |E -64 18 E -29 16 021500312 |R -6-16 32
539695001 {E  -65 18 H -13 22 . S -1-28 38
539704021 §{G -4 20 R -6-12 32 025030132 |G - 14 20
$39707001 |G -19 20 S -1-14 38 025040132 |A -45 2
539708001 |G -25 20 012400536 |L -4-2 26 E -49 16
539709021 |G -28 20 012400632 |A -42 2 G -1 20
539728021 |{H -3 22 012400832 [A -31 2 P -4 30
J -8 24 E -32 16 s -1-8 38
539769051 |E -40 16 S -1-7-4 38 025040232 |R -5-5 36
$39770001 {D -17 10 012500536 {L -2 26 s -1-19 38
$39773001 JE -35 16 014060632 |Z -42-17-1 42 025040332 {Z -60 40
540640001 |Z -42-7 42 014780622 |R -3-1-1-6 34 025050132 |A -72 4.
540641001 §Z -42-15 42 R -3-2-1-6 34 025060332 |D -14 10
540642001 {Z -42-16 42 017060812 |H -8 22 025080236 {Z -64-6 42
540643001 {Z -42-17 42 ) 24 025350332 {A -68 4
540866001 |3 -14-2 24 017061612 jC -1-3-1 8 E -63 18
$42042021 JE -33 16 G -1-21 20 025710232 JE -12 16
S43453001 |A -97 4 017081606 |R -3-1-1-8 34 E -13 16
543521000 |L -36-2 26 R -3-2-1-8 34 026260136 |D -50-11-9 12
. 543522000 L -36-1 26 017085502 |Z -64-5 42 . 028050246 |Z -42-10-2 42
343523000 |L -36 26 017500812 |G -26 20 028060242 {B -27 6
543916001 |E -48 16 017501212 |A -64 4 028080242 {Z -32 40
S44535001 A -25-3 2 017781012 [R -3-1-1-4 34 Z -64-7 42
544536000 JA -24 2 R -3-1-1-10 34 031411304 {Z -57 40
544821001 |A -94 4 R -3-1-1-13 34 034422006 |R -5-6-2 36
546849001 |D -21 10 R -3-2-1-4 34 047250842 |E - 11 16
546887001 b -2 10 R -3-2-1-10 34 047301042 |E - 3-2-1 18
546889001 |D -5 10 R -3-2-1-13 34 047301642 |D -2-2 10
546891001 JE -23 16 018061432 |E -53 16 047401642 1D -21-1 10
S46895001 {E -68 18 H -10 22 047502542 |D - 16 10
546896001 |H -9 22 L -6 26 E -57 18
546899001 |C -7-2 8 018061632 {E -8-1 16 047602042 A -54 4
D -22 10 E -34 16 048040342 |E -14 16
H -9-1-2 22 E -40-1 16 E -70 18
$46900001 B -13 6 E -60 18 048090342 |b -27 10
$46901001 |H -9 22 018062532 |B -28 6 E -19 16
546903001 jH -13 22 c -15 8 048400242 |B - 14 6
S46904001 fJ -5 24 D -13 10 060300412 |b -35 10
$46905001 jL -12 26 018401032 [R -2-3 32 M -30 28
S46907001 |Z - 11 40 018401622 |C - 1-1-1 8 060300512 |Z -92 40
$46921001 |jB -1 6 G -1-1 20 060300612 |D -38 10
546922001 |B -1 6 H -1-1 22 M -52 28
546931001 |]C -1 8 J  -1-1 24 060350812 |A -67 4

52




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
060350812 |[E -62 18 062400812 A -9 2 140530002 |D -50-26-9 14
l -16 24 B -5 6 142002001 |2 -8 40
060351012 |J -15 24 R -2-1-16 32 142262001 |Z -24 40
060400512 jA -60 4 R -54 36 142628001 |E -25 16
L =171 26 062401012 1A -22 2 142998001 |Z -42-6 42
060400612 |A -12 2 B -22 6 143767002 |R -5-1 36
A -27-7 2 c -17 8 143980001 |R -5-1-1 36
A -279 2 E -6 16 144074350 |G - 15-1 20
A -34 2 P -6 30 Gal -7 43
A -36 2 Q -2 30 Ga2 -7 44
A -46 2 R -3-1-4 34 Ga3 -7 45
A -50 2 R -3-2-4 34 Gad -7 46
A -59 4 062401212 |A -4 2 Gas -7 47
D -10 10 A -52 4 144103009 |M -13 28
E -22 16 G -101 20 144225002 |2 - 41 40
H -16 22 5 -1-20 38 144784001 R -2-1-10 32
M -24 28 -1 062401406 |2 -71 40 144875001 |L -4-9 26
M -32 28 Z -7 40 144876001 1L  -4-10 26
M -36 28 062401612 jA -81 4 145277205 |2 -19 40

M -39 28 G -10-2 20 146293001 |C -6 8 .
M -41 28 R -2-1-21 32 146427001 |C  -12+1 8
M -45 28 062501406 jZ -42-15-4 42 M -47 28
060400812 |A -15 2 062630612 §D -50-11-6 12 146592001 |M - 21 28
A -17 2 062670712 |D -41 10 146598001 A -71 4
G -29 20 D -50-25-8 14 Q -13 30
L -1 26 072600000 1B -7 6 146762001 |Q -1-8 30
L -26 26 076203000 |B -15 6 147893009 |Z -69 40
L -33 26 081005070 [E - 11 16 Z -69 40
M -4 28 081005670 |E -56 18 147919051 |2 - 48-1 40
M -20 28 081008070 L -5 26 147919052 |Z -48-2 40
M -43 28 081009070 A -77 4 147942001 L -12-1 26
R -6-14 32 081020070 {E -21 16 148084001 |L -20 26
S -1-26 38 081031870 |B -4 6 148782001 |4 -13 24
Z -64-11 42 081044070 L -9 26 148797001 [R -3-1-1-5 34
Z -64-12 42 100032003 |C -33 8 R -3-2-1-5 34
060401012 JA -25-1 2 100136001 {R -5-1-4 36 148798109 IR -3-1-1-7 34
A -47 2 101118001 {R -5-2 36 R -3-2-1-7 34
P -3 30 101572101 {2 -5 40 149570001 {Z -9 40
S -19 38 102707002 [|R -2-8 32 150173003 |Z -42-9 42
060401412 {A -28 2 104450101 |C - 11 8 150174000 |Z -42-7-1 42
060630412 |D -50-18-5 12 105161004 |D -3 10 150179002 |Z -42-10-1 42
060630712 |E -75-1 18 105288001 | D -50-10-5 12 150180001 }Z2 -42-1 42
061400812 |A -18 2 106640001 | D -50-9-2 12 150182000 jZ -42-2 42
A -26 2 D -50-14-2 14 150185009 {Z -42-11 42
B -6 6 108494001 |R -5-1-2 36 150206002 |Z -42-4-1 42
L -23 26 108495001 |R -5-1-3 36 150307000 |P -1-4 30
062060812 |G -18 20 110832009 | M -12 28 150755001 |D -50-1-3 12
G -21 20 116016001 |Z -72 40 D -50-2-3 12
062061412 |Z -66 40 z -72 40 D -50-10-3 12
062300412 |G -16-2 20 116794001 |S -1-7-7 38 D -50-11-3 12
062300512 |Q -1-7 . 30 | .}117466000 |Z -13 40 D -50-18-3 12
S -1-23 38" 118735002 |C -1-3-2 8 D -50-19-3 14
062300812 jR -2-1-11 32 G -1-2-2 20 D -50-26-3 14
062350512 R -2-1-27 32 118770001 JA -44 2 D -50-26-7 14
062350612 |Q -1-9 30 122991001 {Z -25 40 151474011 | Ga1 -1 43
062350812 |C -7-3 8 126863001 {Z -42-3 42 Ga2 -1 44
C -25 8 138843001 }Z -42-12 42 Ga3 -1 45
R -6-5 32 140530002 |D -50-1-7 12 Gad -1 46
062351016 |L -4-8 26 D -50-2-5 12 Ga5 -1 47
062400612 {A -30 2 D -50-9-4 12 151474014 | Ga2 -1 44
c -19 8 D -50-10-7 12 Gad -1 46
R -2-1-25 32 D -50-11-8 12 Ga5 -1 47
Z -59 40 D _-50-19-7 14 151474018 | Ga3 -1 45

53




I

{

CODE REF.NO. | Page
151474039 |Gal -1 73
153318201 |z -64-2 42
154841001 |A -78 4
155162001 |C -7-6 8
155162001 |H -9-1-3 22
155197101 |R -3-1-1-1 | 34

R -32-1-1 | 34
155199101 |R. -3-1-1-3 | 34

R -3213 | 34
155201101 |R -3-2-1-9 | 34
155247000 |G -3 20

H -11 22

J =10 24
155559001 |B - 12 6
156112003 |z -42-8 42
156482000 |A -51 2
158722002 |  -17 24
183797009 |Z -56 40
183798001 |z -64 42
213650001 |z -31 40
o Z -64-9 42

54




TSY-TENNSH’

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

Printed in Japan

878-V5A
897V5A-101
2002.03.C (1)




